



Court No. - 81

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL DEFECTIVE No. - 1023 of 2025

Appellant :- Ramdev

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 5 Others

Counsel for Appellant :- Satish Kumar Mishra

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Manoj Bajaj,J.

Learned counsel for the appellant contends that before the court Sub-Divisional Magistrate where the proceedings regarding correction in revenue entries were pending, the opposite party nos.3 to 6 gave false evidence, thereby giving cause of action to the appellant to move an application for perjury, and the said application was filed before the appellate court after the final decision passed by the Sub- Divisional Magistrate.

According to the learned counsel, the application under Section 340 Code of Criminal Procedure (Now Section 379 B.N.S.S., 2023) can be moved before "*any court*" and the statute does not necessarily contemplate that the said application has to be moved before the court where the proceedings are pending. He prays for time to cite case law.

Put up this case on 25th September, 2025, as fresh.

Order Date :- 26.8.2025

Raj